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List of Sections: House Article 2 and Senate Article 6 (DHS Licensing and Background Studies) 

 
 

House 

section 

Senate 

section 
Cost? Description Comparison 

1 1  Requires the Board of MNsure to initiate background study under 245C 
of navigators, in-person assisters, and certified application counselors 

Similar; technical difference 

2 3  Clarifying changes to background studies initiated by the Professional 
Educators Licensing Standards Board and the Board of School 
Administrators 

Similar; technical difference 

3 2 $ Ombudsperson for Child Care Providers Senate only 

 4, 30  Health-related licensing boards background study exemption Senate only 

 5 
6 
7 

 “Family or group family child care program” definition 
“Special family child care program” definition 
“Nonresidential family child care program” definition 

Senate only 

 8, 14  Family child care child-to-adult caregiver ratios and age distribution 
increase 

Senate only 

4 9  Chemical dependency provider ownership change administration 
modification 

Same 

5-6 
9 
23 
24 
25 
 

10-11 
18 
26 
27 
28 
 

$ Family foster care setting background study modifications Same 
Same 
Similar; technical differences 
Same 
Similar; House specifies information to be 
transmitted, adds private agencies 



List of Sections in House Article 2 and Senate Article 6 

House 

section 

Senate 

section 
Cost? Description Comparison 

26 
36 
38 
44-47 
52 

31 
36 
37 
38-41 
47 

Similar; Senate includes effective date 
Same 
Similar; technical difference 
Same 
Similar; technical difference 

 12-13  ALJ modifications for family child care licensing actions Senate only 

7  $ Modifies terminology to clarify detoxification and withdrawal 
management program licensure fees 

House only 

8 15 
16 

 Revises existing statute to limit meaning of “special family child care” 
Establishes new category of certain providers as “nonresidential family 
child care” 

Similar 
Senate only 

 17  Requires county agencies to forward DHS communications about 
family child care to family child care providers in county 

Senate only 

 19  Adds definition of “adult assistant” for purposes of family child care Senate only 

10 20  Permits child care trainers to count up to two hours of instruction 
toward annual 16-hour training requirement 

Different. Senate does not specify 

content areas. 

11   Adds courses that meet family child care provider’s training 
requirements 

House only 

12 
 

21 
 

$ House authorizes DHS to contract with “more than one” authorized 
fingerprint collection vendor. Senate authorizes “up to three” vendors. 

Different 

13-17, 
35, 37, 
39-43 

 $ Governor proposal: modifying DHS background study chapter 
definitions and requirements 

House only 

17 
51 

25 
46 

$ Governor proposal: Requiring background studies for EIDBI providers Same 

Similar; technical phrasing difference 
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House 

section 

Senate 

section 
Cost? Description Comparison 

18  $ Governor proposal: Alternative background studies  House only, except subdivisions 10-12 are 
similar to Senate sections 22-24 

18 22 

23 

24 

$ Authorizes background studies for PELSB first-time applicants 
Authorizes background studies for Board of School Administrators 
Authorizes background studies for MNsure 

Similar to House section 18, subd. 10 
Similar to House section 18, subd. 11 
Similar to House section 18, subd. 12 

19-22 
27 

  DHS background study clarifying changes House only 

23 
 
48 

26 
29 
42 

 Conforming changes – expansion of authorized fingerprint collection 
vendors 

Similar; phrasing differences 

Senate only 
Similar; phrasing differences 

28-31 
33 
 
32 
34 
 

 
 
 
32 
33 
34 
35 

$ Governor proposal: background study fee provisions; move to annual 
fee schedule 
 
Establishes EIDBI provider background study fees 
Directs commissioner to set fee for MNsure background studies 
Establishes background study fee for PELSB 
Establishes background study fee for the Board of School 
Administrators 
 
* Senate does NOT include the background studies fee schedule 
language in the A21-0128 amendment adopted by the Senate HHS 
committee. 

House only 
 
 
Same 
Same, with technical difference 
Senate only 
Senate only 

49 
50 

43 
44 

 Removes SUD treatment program need assessment 
Implements 60-day notice requirement for intent to open new SUD 
treatment program. 

Same, with technical difference 

Similar; technical phrasing differences 

 45  Alternate licensing inspections for accredited SUD providers Senate only 

 48  Municipality liability exemption for granting licensing variance Senate only 
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House 

section 

Senate 

section 
Cost? Description Comparison 

53 49 
50 

 DHS background studies COVID modification extension Similar; technical difference 

Senate only 

 52 $ Human Services Background Study Disqualifications Task Force Senate only 

54  $ Child care center regulation modernization project House only 

55 53 $ Direction to commissioner: develop licensing guidelines for family 
foster settings 

Similar; technical difference 

 54 $ Direction to commissioner: updates to FAQ website for family child 
care providers 

Senate only 

 55  Direction to commissioner: include family child care representatives in 
groups implementing family child care task force recommendations 

Senate only 

56 57  Direction to commissioner: develop proposal for family child care 
assistance network 

Similar; technical differences 

57 58 $ Direction to commissioner: develop orientation training for new family 
child care license applicants 

Similar 

58 56 $ Family child care regulation modernization project Similar; technical differences 

59 51 $ Family Child Care Training Advisory Committee Similar 

 59 $ Direction to commissioner; on-site background study fingerprinting Senate only 

 60 $ Federal CCDBG allocation; child care regulation modernization project Senate only 

 61 $ Federal CCDBG allocation; family child care one-stop assistance 
network 

Senate only 

 62 $ Federal CCDBG allocation; family child care license applicant 
orientation training 

Senate only 

 63 $ Federal CCDBG allocation; DHS family child care FAQ website 
modifications 

Senate only 
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House 

section 

Senate 

section 
Cost? Description Comparison 

60   Instructs revisor to renumber background study definitions 
alphabetically 

House only 

61(a) 
 
61(b) 

 
 
64 

 Repeals background study sections consolidated in new section of 
statute 
Repeals rules relating to assessment of need for SUD treatment 
program 

House only 
 
Similar; House has immediate effective 
date 

 


