## List of Sections: House Article 2 and Senate Article 6 (DHS Licensing and Background Studies)

House section	Senate section	Cost?	Description	Comparison
1	1		Requires the Board of MNsure to initiate background study under 245C of navigators, in-person assisters, and certified application counselors	Similar; technical difference
2	3		Clarifying changes to background studies initiated by the Professional Educators Licensing Standards Board and the Board of School Administrators	Similar; technical difference
3	2	\$	Ombudsperson for Child Care Providers	Senate only
	4, 30		Health-related licensing boards background study exemption	Senate only
	5 6 7		"Family or group family child care program" definition "Special family child care program" definition "Nonresidential family child care program" definition	Senate only
	8, 14		Family child care child-to-adult caregiver ratios and age distribution increase	Senate only
4	9		Chemical dependency provider ownership change administration modification	Same
5-6 9 23 24 25	10-11 18 26 27 28	\$	Family foster care setting background study modifications	Same Same Similar; technical differences Same Similar; House specifies information to be transmitted, adds private agencies

House section	Senate section	Cost?	Description	Comparison
26 36 38 44-47 52	31 36 37 38-41 47			Similar; Senate includes effective date Same Similar; technical difference Same Similar; technical difference
	12-13		ALJ modifications for family child care licensing actions	Senate only
7		\$	Modifies terminology to clarify detoxification and withdrawal management program licensure fees	House only
8	15 16		Revises existing statute to limit meaning of "special family child care" Establishes new category of certain providers as "nonresidential family child care"	Similar Senate only
	17		Requires county agencies to forward DHS communications about family child care to family child care providers in county	Senate only
	19		Adds definition of "adult assistant" for purposes of family child care	Senate only
10	20		Permits child care trainers to count up to two hours of instruction toward annual 16-hour training requirement	<b>Different. Senate</b> does not specify content areas.
11			Adds courses that meet family child care provider's training requirements	House only
12	21	\$	<b>House</b> authorizes DHS to contract with "more than one" authorized fingerprint collection vendor. <b>Senate</b> authorizes "up to three" vendors.	Different
13-17, 35, 37, 39-43		\$	Governor proposal: modifying DHS background study chapter definitions and requirements	House only
17 51	25 46	\$	Governor proposal: Requiring background studies for EIDBI providers	Same Similar; technical phrasing difference

House section	Senate section	Cost?	Description	Comparison
18		\$	Governor proposal: Alternative background studies	House only, except subdivisions 10-12 are similar to Senate sections 22-24
18	22 23 24	\$	Authorizes background studies for PELSB first-time applicants Authorizes background studies for Board of School Administrators Authorizes background studies for MNsure	Similar to House section 18, subd. 10 Similar to House section 18, subd. 11 Similar to House section 18, subd. 12
19-22 27			DHS background study clarifying changes	House only
23 48	26 29 42		Conforming changes – expansion of authorized fingerprint collection vendors	Similar; phrasing differences Senate only Similar; phrasing differences
28-31 33		\$	Governor proposal: background study fee provisions; move to annual fee schedule	House only
32 34	32 33 34 35		Establishes EIDBI provider background study fees Directs commissioner to set fee for MNsure background studies Establishes background study fee for PELSB Establishes background study fee for the Board of School Administrators  * Senate does NOT include the background studies fee schedule language in the A21-0128 amendment adopted by the Senate HHS committee.	Same Same, with technical difference Senate only Senate only
49 50	43 44		Removes SUD treatment program need assessment Implements 60-day notice requirement for intent to open new SUD treatment program.	Same, with technical difference Similar; technical phrasing differences
	45		Alternate licensing inspections for accredited SUD providers	Senate only
	48		Municipality liability exemption for granting licensing variance	Senate only

House section	Senate section	Cost?	Description	Comparison
53	49 50		DHS background studies COVID modification extension	Similar; technical difference Senate only
	52	\$	Human Services Background Study Disqualifications Task Force	Senate only
54		\$	Child care center regulation modernization project	House only
55	53	\$	Direction to commissioner: develop licensing guidelines for family foster settings	Similar; technical difference
	54	\$	Direction to commissioner: updates to FAQ website for family child care providers	Senate only
	55		Direction to commissioner: include family child care representatives in groups implementing family child care task force recommendations	Senate only
56	57		Direction to commissioner: develop proposal for family child care assistance network	Similar; technical differences
57	58	\$	Direction to commissioner: develop orientation training for new family child care license applicants	Similar
58	56	\$	Family child care regulation modernization project	Similar; technical differences
59	51	\$	Family Child Care Training Advisory Committee	Similar
	59	\$	Direction to commissioner; on-site background study fingerprinting	Senate only
	60	\$	Federal CCDBG allocation; child care regulation modernization project	Senate only
	61	\$	Federal CCDBG allocation; family child care one-stop assistance network	Senate only
	62	\$	Federal CCDBG allocation; family child care license applicant orientation training	Senate only
	63	\$	Federal CCDBG allocation; DHS family child care FAQ website modifications	Senate only

House section	Senate section	Cost?	Description	Comparison
60			Instructs revisor to renumber background study definitions alphabetically	House only
61(a) 61(b)	64		Repeals background study sections consolidated in new section of statute Repeals rules relating to assessment of need for SUD treatment program	House only Similar; House has immediate effective date